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SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHA-
PATRO: Sir, the Government have not taken all these natural calamities as national calamities. They are only giving assistance as advance against the Plan assistance that they give to the States' for these natural calamities that the States suffer from. So, I am not very much bothered whether the relief is much or is in-adquate or is sufficient because it is all the States’ money that these people allot.
Therefore, till that is changed and tll the Seventh Finance Commission conies out with a changed decision on that matter, it matters little whether Rs. 2 lakhs or Rs. 2 crores is given 'by way of relief. I am very much interested in it because of the recent events of hail storms, thonder storms. tornado. cyclones, formation of tidal waves, etc. [ am interested in the prevention of the same or at least giving advance notices of the same to the people. Therefore, my question to the Mimster is whether he has taken up the matter with the Inforrriation and Broadcasting Department to provide community radio sets in every village so that this fact could be koown to the people in advance and they could take some shelter before the event occurred.

SHRI SURIJIT SINGH BARNALA: No special action in this regard has been taken.

Reduction of berthing Facilities in Bombay Port

4. SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY: Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT be pleased to state;

{a) whether Government have de cided to reduce berthing facilities in the Bombay Port for ships carrving pdi'ble oils to India;

{(b)y if so. whether the Govern ment's decision is likely to result in a nse in the consumer price of edible oils and hereby hit the common man;
and
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{c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the affirmative, what remedial steps Government propose to take in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN-CHARGE IN THE MINISTRY OF
SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT (SHRI
CHAND RAM): (a)No. Sir.

{by and (c) Does not arise. sHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY: Sir, [ would like to know whether tha attention of the Government has been drawn to a publication in the Times of India of 30th Apnl, 1978, that the berthing facilities for edible oils in Bombay Port have been reduced.

SHRI CHAND EAM: Yes, the Government's attention has been drawn by an article published ill the Times of India, but we have *aken steps and now We have reserved two berthes for edible oils and the third is also going to be reserved from today.

SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY: | do not
understand the mationale behind this answer The Minister says that his attention has been drawn to the news item. Then he savs that something has been reserved today. How does he reconcile the answer? [ fail to vnderstand this. The news item in the Times of India says that in pursuance of the inter-Ministerial discussion held on April 18, the Bombay PorT authorities were directed to reduce berthing facilities for edible oils trom four to one. Accordingly. the Bombay Port authorities have notified the importers that thev should be allowed only one berth for the edible oils. How does he reconcile his answer to this fact?

SHRI CHAND RAM: Sir, | only say that
there is a congestion as such on the Port of Bombay. But so far as this edible o1l congestion is concerned, there are only three ships waiting and 17 other ships are waiting.
For example, general cargo vessels, there are 11 ships waiting.
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So far as the congestion of edible oils 1s concerned, we have taken steps to clear it up.

SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY: Sir, it is a very serious matter. Now four ships carrving 40,000 tonnes of edible oils are waiting in Bombay for a berth Each ship pays a demurrage of 6000 dollars a day. Now you calculate the demurrage charges for four ships if there are no berths. The demurrage will have to be borne by the importers, with the result that the prices of edible oils will shoot up.

SHRI PREM MANOHAR: About 20 to 25 ships are waiting.

SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY: If
Bombay handles 75 per cent and Kandla 25 per cent, why don't vou divert these ships to other ports? If there is congestion in Bombay Port, why don't you Hivert the ships to other ports? Why should these fantastic amounts of demurrage be borne by the consumers which will immediately shoot up the cost of living index?

SHRI CHAND RAM: That s
exacily what we have been teUing the STC and the private importers that they should divert their edible o1l ships to Kandla and Haldia Ports.

SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY: Sir. 1t 1s

a very serious matter.

MR. CHAIRMAN: True. but how can you go on continuing like this? It is for the Minister to see to it.

SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY: Sir, his answer is not satisfving.

SHRI CHAND RAM: Sir. our Mimstry has already 1ssved strict instructions to the importers, may be the STC and the other private importers, that they should divert their edible 0i"s to Kandla and" Haldia Ports.

SHRI SURENDRA MOHANTY: Will the Minister assure this House that no demwurrage will be paid on account of this ediblg oil? We viant an assurance from the hon. Minister.

SHRI CHAND RAM: What [ am trving
1o say

MR. CHAIRMAN: Can you
give an assurance?

SHRI CHAND RAM: Sir, in view of the congestion at Bombay Port and in view of the fact that 17 ships are waiting —11, as |
have said, are general cargo ships—I cannot hold out any assurance that these will all be unloaded at Bombay. They can be diverted to Kanclla, I can, however, assure that there will be no congestton.
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SIHRI  LAKSIIMANA  MAHAPATRO:

S:r. there are two problems that arise out of this question. One is 1o see that the imported things arc got swiltly for the use ol the consumers. Il vou reduce the berthing facilities at Bombay Port and therefore there is congestion and so there is demurrage. the other problem also comes in that is. the problem ol the price rising as lar as the consumer is concerned We are interested in two things: it should immediately go 10 the consumer: and it should go cheap also.
Theretore. I want to know. firstly. whether he will enforce the berthing ot these things at other ports: and. secondly. whether he will see that the demurrage that will be paid due to reduced berthing facilitics at Bombay Port is not reflected in the prices that will be paid by the consumer and. therefore. it required. the Government will give a subsidv and supply these things to the consumer at the lowest possible price.

SIIR1 CHAND R AM: These are just suggestions and. 1 think. we cannot take action exeept to direct the other Ministries to divert their vessels to other ports

SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHAPATRO:
What about the price?
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SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN: May 1 know from the hon'ble Minister whether he discovered this inadequacy oll” berthing for the ships only afier his return from study abroad because he had gone abroad to make study about how such a problem should be tackled? 1 suppose he studied this problem abroad and has come to this conclusion. May
I know whether what | have said is a [act?
Will the Minister admit it or not?
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SHRI SADASIV BAGAITKAR: Is the hon'ble Minister aware that this svstem is all working in an unsatis-Ifactory manner? We are importing edible oils so that the consumer should get it at a lower cost. May 1 know from him whether there are any inter-Ministerial Committees looking into this matier? It is very surprising that the ships arrive and. possibly, the Commerce Ministry has no knowledge of it. and ultimately it is the consumer who Is penalised. May 1 know from the hon'ble Minister whether there is any inter-Ministerial or inter-Departmental committee to look afler this thing?

Secondly. 1 would like to know from him whether it is not possible for his Ministry to bind down the shipping companies to send their ships to particular ports. or is it entirely left to the shipping company to send their ship to the port of their choice?

SHRI CHAND RAM: There is already an inter-Ministerial Committee to look into these matters. They have been issuing guidelines to the various Ministeries to see that there
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is no difficulty at any port. That is the only thing. 1t is up to the companies to divert their goods

other ports.

SHRI ~ SHRIKANT ~ VERMA: Mr.

Chairman. Sir. .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Verma. will vou please wait for two or three minutes tor paper laving?

SHIRI S. W. DITABI: Sir. I wanted to ask a supplementary on this question.

MR. CITAIRMAN: That is enough. Papers to be Jaid.

Written Answers to Questions
Naval Chiefs recent visit to Tehran

*365. SHRI HARISHANIKER
BHABHDA: SHRI  JAGDISH
PRASAD MATHUR:

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased
1o state the objective of the recent visit of the Chief of the Naval Stafl. Admiral Jal Cursetji to Tehran?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI 1
AG JT VAN RAM): The Chiel of the Naval
Stafl paid a goodwill visit to Tehran towards the end of April 1978, The Commander-in-Chief of the Imperial Iranian Navy had visited
India in March. 1977,

Foreign Aircraft over the Rann of Kutch

*306. SIHRI N. P. CIIENGALRAYA
NAIDU: Will thg Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to a press report appearing in the Hindustan 'Times of the 18th April. 1978 regarding a loreign airerall {lving over the Rann of Kutch area in Gujarat:

(b) whether Governmeni have examined the report:

(¢) il'so. what are the details of the same:
and

